CITY OF RICHMOND RENT PROGRAM

CONTRACT AMENDMENT
Department: Rent Program Project Manager: Nicolas Traylor
Project Manager E-mail: Project Manager Phone No:
nicolas_traylor@ci.richmond.ca.us (510) 620-6564
P.R. No; 21800884-00  Vendor No; 13140 P.0./Gontract No: 4160

Description of Services:
Provide Eviction Defense Services to Richmond Tenants.

Amendment No. 7 modifies the: (2" or subsequent amendments attach Amendment History page)
[]Term, Payment Limit and Service Plan Payment Limit and Service Plan
| L.t Term and Service Plan Service Plan

The parties to this Contract Amendment do mutually agree and promise as follows:
1. Parties. The parties to this Contract Amendment are the City of Richmond Rent Board,

(Rent Board), and the following named Contractor:
Eviction Defense Center
Company Name:
Street Address: 350 Frank Ogawa Plaza, Suite 703
Clty, State, Zip Code: Qakland, CA 04612
Contact Person: Anne Tamiko Omura
Telephone: (510) 452-4541 Email: tamiko23@sbcglobal.net

Business License No:4005-6623 / Expiration Date; June 30, 2024

limited partnership,| | individual, |y | non-profit corporation,

A California D corporation, limited liability éorporation D general partnership, D
individual dba a;tgpecify:]

D other [specify:]
2. Purpose. This Contract Amendment is being entered into to amend the Contract

between Rent Board and Contractor which was approved by the Rent Board or executed

by the Executive Director on February 1, 2018 , which original term commenced

on February 1,2018  and terminates June 30, 2018 with an original

contract payment limit of $37,500.00 . Said contract shall hereinafter be referred

to as the "Orlginal Contract" and is incorporated herein by reference.

3. Original Contract Provisions. The parties hereto agree to continue to abide by

those terms and conditions of the Original Contract, and any amendments thereto, which are

unaffected by this Contract Amendment.



4, Amendment Provisions. This Contract Amendment is subject to the Amendment

Provisions attached hereto, which are incorporated herein by reference, and which control over
any conflicting provisions of the Original Contract, or any amendment thereto.

5. City of Richmond Business License Active Status Maintained. Pursuant to

Municipal Code Section 7.04.030, the Contractor must maintain its City of Richmond business
license for this Contract Amendment to be deemed to be in effect.

6. Insurance Coverage Updated and Maintained. Pursuant to the Original Contract,

the Contractor shall provide the Rent Board with updated insurance certificates, and the Contractor
shall maintain insurance coverage, for this Contract Amendment to be deemed to be in effect,

7. Slgnatures. These signatures attest the parties’ agreement hereto:
CITY OF RICHMOND RENT BOARD: CONTRACTOR:

Eviction Defense Center
—7 .
By: V/ﬁ 2—2 (*The Corporation Chﬁlrpe/rs;rz of the Board, President or

Vice-Presldent should slgn-6h the line below.)

Title: Executive Director By: / | W
) ‘/7 &
| hereby certify that the Original Contract . ? i
and this Amendment have been approved Title: ‘f:‘lfa" fAL
by the Bent B oard or executed by the (*The Gorporatlon Chief Financlal Officer, Secretary or
Executjye Director, / Asslstant Secretary s ouﬁ'\ggl %n the line below.)

sl 1A

RentBoard Clerk

(NOTE: Pursuant to California Corporatlons

Approved as to form: Code Section 313, If Contractor is a
A 1/ corporation or nonprofit organization, this
/4 Contract (1) should be signed by the
By: Wt il Chalrperson of the Board, President or
General Counsel Vice-President and the Chief Financial
Officer, Secretary or Assistant Secretary; (2)
List of Attachments: should have both signatures conform to
1. Amendment Provisions designated representative groups pursuant
2. Updated Insurance Certlficates to Corporations Code Section 313.

Contract Amendment/EJ/TE 09-26-07



Contract Amendment between the City of Richmond and
Eviction Defense Center

Amendment No. P.O./Contract No.,
7 41860

AMENDMENT PROVISIONS (TERM, PAYMENT LIMIT AND SERVICE PLAN)

1.

Paragraph 2 (Term) of the Original Contract is hereby amended to extend the
Contract term, Paragraph 2 of the Original Contract is amended to read as
follows:

"2. Term. The effective date of this Contract Is

February 1, 2018

(Insert original contract commencement date)

and it terminates
June 30, 2025

(Insert hew contract termination date)

unless sooner terminated as provided herein.”

Paragraph 3 (Payment Limit) of the Original Contract is hereby amended to
increase the payment limit by $.200,000,00 . Paragraph 3 of the Original
Contract is amended to read as follows:

"3. Payment Limit. Rent Board's total payments to Contractor under this Contract shall
not exceed $_981,244.00 including expenses."

“The Rent Board shall not pay for services that exceed the Contract

Payment Limit without the prior written approval of the Executive Director if the total
Contract amount does not exceed $10,000 or without the prior approval of the Rent
Board if the total Contract amount is over $10,000.”

The Service Plan (Exhibit A) of the Original Contract Is hereby amended to
include the following tasks and/or services:

Setvice plan stays the same; term of the contract will be July 1, 2024-June 30, 2025,

Contract Amendment/EJ/ITE 9-26-07




Contract Amendment between the City of Richmond and
Evmt;on Defense Center

Amendment No. P.O./Contract No.

7 4160
AMENDMENT PROVISIONS (AMENDMENT HISTORY)

The first Contract Amendment was ap Eroved by the Rent Board or executed
by the Executive Director on _June for one or more of the
following provisions (check those that apply):

[¥] Increased contract payment limit by $ 75,000.00 for a payment limit not to
exceed $ 112,500.00

Term Amendment (insert new termination date); June 30, 2019

[] Service Plan

The second Contract Amendment was approved by the Rent Board
or executed by the Executive Director on June 19, 2019 - for one or more
of the following provisions (check those that apply):

[7] Increased contract payment limit by $ 125.000.00 for a payment limit not to
exceed $ 237,500.00

Term Amendment (insert new termination date);June 30, 2020
[:] Service Plan

The third Contract Amendment was approved by the Rent Board or executed
by the Executive Directoron  June 17, 2020 for one or more of the
following provisions (check those that apply):

[7] Increased contract payment limit by $ 93,744.00 for a payment limit not to
exceed $ 331,244.00

Term Amendment (insert new termination date):_+June 30, 2021

Service Plan

The fourth Contract Amendment was approved hy City Council of the City of Richmond
or executed by the City Manager on May 19, 2021 for one ot more of the
following provislons (check those that apply)

[l Increased contract payment limit by $ 125,000.00 for a payment limit not to
axceed $ 456,244.00

7| Term Amandment (insert new termination date); June 80, 2022

] service Plan

The fifth Contract Amendment was approved b g City Council of the City of Richmond or
executed by the City Manager on_June 15, 202 for one or more of the
following provisions (check those that apply):

[7] Increased contract payment limit by $ 125,000.00 for a payment limit not to

exceed $ $ 581,244.00
Term Amendment (insert new termination date);June 30, 2023
[l Service Plan




Contract Amendment betwesn the Clty of Richmond and
Eviction Defense Center

Amendment No. P.0./Contract No.
7
The sixth Contract Amendment was approved by City Council of the City of Richmond
or executed by the City Manager on June 26, 2023 for one or more of the

following provisions (check those that apply):

Il Increased contract payment limit by $ 200,000.00 for a payment limit not to
exceed $ 781,244.00 )

Term Amendment (insert new termination date); June 30, 2024

[7] Service Plan

The seventh Contract Amendment was approved by City Council of the City of
Richmond or executed by the City Manager on June 28, 2024 for one or more
of the following provislons (check those that apply):

Increased contract payment limit by $ 200,000.00 for a payment limit not to
exceed $ 981,244.00 .

Term Amendment (insert new termination date);June 30, 2025

[1 Service Plan

The eighth Contract Amendment was approved by City Council of the City of Richmond
or executed by the City Manager on for one or more of the
following provisions (check those that apply):

[0 Increased contract payment limit by $ for a payment limit not to

exceed § .
O Term Amendment (insert new termination date):
O Setvice Plan

The ninth Contract Amendment was approved by City Council of the City of Richmond
or executed by the City Manager on for one or more of the
following provisions (check those that apply):

[l Increased contract payment limit by $ for a payment limit not to

exceed § .
0 Term Amendment (insert new termination date):
O Service Plan

The tenth Contract Amendment was approved by City Council of the City of Richmond
or executed by the Gity Manager on for one or more of the
following provisions (check those that apply):

[0 Increased contract payment limit by $ for a payment liml not to

excesd $ .
O Term Amendment (insert new termination date):
0 Setvice Plan

Gontract Amendment/EJ/TE 11-30-07






